

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION

Plaintiff,

v.

CORPORACIÓN CIMEX S.A., et al.

Defendants.

Case No. 19-cv-1277 (APM)

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
MOTION TO DISMISS THE ACTION AND FOR A PARTIAL STAY**

STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP

Steven K. Davidson (DC Bar #407137)

Michael J. Baratz (DC Bar #480607)

Jared R. Butcher (DC Bar #986287)

1330 Connecticut Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20036

Telephone: 202-429-3000

Facsimile: 202-429-3902

Counsel for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND 3

I. Plaintiff’s Certified Award for Cuba’s Expropriation of Its Investment 3

II. Congress’s Authorization of Private Civil Actions to Enforce Awards Against Cuba 4

III. Defendants’ Trafficking in the Confiscated Property 5

 A. Defendants’ Trafficking in the Confiscated Refinery and Processing Facilities 5

 B. Defendants’ Trafficking in the Confiscated Service Stations..... 6

 C. Defendants’ Other Commercial Activities in the United States 9

ARGUMENT 9

I. Plaintiff Has Standing Under Title III 9

 A. Plaintiff Has Suffered Injury-in-Fact Due to Defendants’ Trafficking 9

 B. Plaintiff’s Injury Is Directly Traceable to Defendants..... 11

II. This Court Has Subject Matter Jurisdiction Under Title III 12

III. This Court Also Has Subject Matter Jurisdiction Under the FSIA..... 15

 A. Defendants’ Commercial Activities Cause Direct Effects in the United States ... 17

 1. Defendants’ Trafficking in the Confiscated Service Stations..... 17

 a. Using the confiscated service stations to process remittances..... 17

 b. Purchasing of consumer goods from the United States 21

 2. Defendants’ Trafficking in the Refinery and Processing Facilities 22

 a. Using the Confiscated Property without authorization..... 23

 b. Facilitating unfair competition..... 25

 c. Causing direct environmental-related effects 27

 3. Defendants’ Remaining Arguments Are Unavailing..... 28

 a. Defendants are liable for the actions of their divisions..... 28

 b. Plaintiff is entitled to assert its claim for unlawful trafficking 30

 c. The expropriation exception does not preclude the commercial activities exception..... 31

 4. If Necessary, Discovery Should Be Granted 33

 B. Defendants Also Lack Immunity Because They Operate Confiscated Property and Conduct Commercial Activities in the United States 34

 1. Defendants Are “Agencies or Instrumentalities” and Thus the Nexus Requirement for Agencies and Instrumentalities Applies 35

 2. The Nexus Requirement for Agencies or Instrumentalities is Satisfied... 37

 a. Defendants “own or operate” the Confiscated Property 37

	b.	Defendants engage in commercial activity in the United States...	38
3.		Rights in Property Were Taken in Violation of International Law	39
	a.	Plaintiff’s property was “taken in violation of international law”	40
	b.	U.S. law governs the expropriation exception	42
	c.	Plaintiff’s expropriation claim relates directly to its rights in property taken in violation of international law.....	42
	(1)	Plaintiff need not demonstrate that Essosa dissolved	42
	(2)	Cuba was obligated to compensate Plaintiff.....	45
	(3)	The expropriation was not a lawful countermeasure	48
	(4)	The “police powers” exception does not apply.....	49
	(5)	The “war powers” exception does not apply	52
	(6)	Compensation has not been provided	53
4.		Defendants’ Political Question Argument Should Be Rejected	54
IV.		This Court Has Personal Jurisdiction Over Defendants	55
	A.	Defendants Are Not Entitled to Due Process Protection	55
	1.	Cuba Has <i>De Jure</i> Control over Defendants under Cuban Law.....	55
	2.	Cuba Has <i>De Facto</i> Control over Defendants	56
	B.	Any Juridical Separateness Should Be Disregarded to Prevent Injustice.....	58
	C.	Regardless, Defendants Have Minimum Contacts with the United States.....	59
V.		Defendants’ Motion for a More Definite Statement Should Be Denied.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>In re 650 Fifth Ave. & Related Properties</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 533 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	58
<i>Adler v. Fed. Rep. of Nigeria</i> , 219 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Africa Growth Corp. v. Rep. of Angola</i> , No. 17-2469 (BAH), 2019 WL 3253367 (D.D.C. July 19, 2019), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 19-7090, 2019 WL 6218805 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 23, 2019)	31
* <i>Agudas Chasidei Chabad of U.S. v. Russian Fed’n</i> , 528 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	16
* <i>Agurcia v. Republica de Honduras</i> , No. 8:19-cv-38-TPB-SPF (M.D. Fla. May 22, 2020).....	33
<i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Rep. of Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976).....	32
* <i>Allen v. Russian Fed’n</i> , 522 F. Supp. 2d 167 (D.D.C. 2007).....	31
<i>Am. Bonded Warehouse Corp. v. Compagnie Nationale Air France</i> , 653 F. Supp. 861 (N.D. Ill. 1987).....	27
<i>Am. Online, Inc. v. Aol.Org</i> , 259 F. Supp. 2d 449 (E.D. Va. 2003)	8
<i>Antares Aircraft, L.P. v. Fed. Rep. of Nigeria</i> , 999 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1993).....	25
<i>Argentine Rep. v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corporation</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	14
* <i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	9, 11
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	54
* <i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Chase Manhattan Bank</i> , 658 F.2d 875 (2d Cir. 1981).....	47

* <i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 307 F.2d 845 (2d Cir. 1962).....	52
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	45, 48, 49, 52
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. Lemgruber</i> , 385 F. Supp. 2d 200 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	36
<i>Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc. v. Islamic Rep. of Iran</i> , 734 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	24, 25
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	16
<i>Big Sky Network Canada, Ltd. v. Sichuan Provincial Gov't</i> , 533 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2008)	30
<i>Biton v. Palestinian Interim Self-Gov't Auth.</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 172 (D.D.C. 2004).....	55
* <i>Bolivarian Rep. of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne Int'l Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017).....	16, 39, 41, 42
<i>Bross Utils. Serv. Corp. v. Aboubshait</i> , 618 F. Supp. 1442 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....	36
<i>Cardenas v. Smith</i> , 733 F.2d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>Caribbean Broad. Sys., Ltd. v. Cable & Wireless P.L.C.</i> , 148 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	60
<i>Colin v. Altman</i> , 333 N.Y.S. 2d 432 (1st Dep't 1972).....	36
<i>Committee of U.S. Citizens Living in Nicaragua v. Reagan</i> , 859 F.2d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	42
<i>Cont'l Transfert Technique, Ltd. v. Nigeria</i> , No. 08-cv-2026 (PLF), 2019 WL 3562069 (Aug. 6, 2019).....	56
<i>Crawford Fitting Co. v. J. T. Gibbons, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 437 (1987).....	14
<i>Crist v. Rep. of Turkey</i> , 995 F. Supp. 5 (D.D.C. 1998).....	33

<i>Cruise Connections Charter Mgmt. 1, LP v. Attorney General of Canada,</i> 600 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	19, 24, 25, 30
* <i>Crystallex International Corp. v. Bolivarian Rep. of Venezuela,</i> 932 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2019).....	56
<i>CYBERSitter, LLC v. People’s Rep. of China,</i> 805 F. Supp. 2d 958 (C.D. Cal. 2011)	23
<i>Daventree Ltd. v. Rep. of Azerbaijan,</i> 349 F. Supp. 2d 736 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	22
* <i>De Csepel v. Rep. of Hungary,</i> 859 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	32, 36
<i>De Csepel v. Republic of Hungary,</i> No. 1:10-CV-01261 (ESH), 2020 WL 2343405 (D.D.C. May 11, 2020)	36
<i>De Letelier v. Rep. of Chile,</i> 748 F.2d 790 (2d Cir. 1984).....	37
<i>Detweiler v. Pena,</i> 38 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>Diamond Chem. Co. v. Atofina Chemicals, Inc.,</i> 268 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2003).....	60
<i>DRC, Inc. v. Rep. of Honduras,</i> 71 F. Supp. 3d 201 (D.D.C. 2014).....	56, 58
* <i>EIG Energy Fund XIV, L.P. v. Petroleo Brasileiro, S.A.,</i> 894 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1324 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>EM Ltd. v. Rep. of Argentina,</i> 473 F.3d 463 (2d Cir. 2007).....	37
<i>Esso Expl. & Prod. Nigeria Ltd. v. Nigerian Nat’l Petroleum Corp.,</i> 397 F. Supp. 3d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	58
<i>Estates of Ungar v. Palestinian Authority,</i> 315 F. Supp. 2d 164 (D.R.I. 2004).....	13
<i>Exxon Corp. v. United States,</i> 7 Cl. Ct. 347 (1985), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 785 F.2d 277 (Fed. Cir. 1986)	50
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,</i> 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	14

<i>Feldman v. C.I.A.</i> , 797 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2011).....	60
<i>Figueiredo Ferraz Consultoria E Engenharia De Projeto Ltda. v. Rep. of Peru</i> , 655 F. Supp. 2d 361 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	58
* <i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco Para el Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
* <i>Foremost-McKesson Inc. v. Islamic Rep. of Iran</i> , 759 F. Supp. 855 (D.D.C. 1991).....	24, 25, 30
* <i>Foremost-McKesson, Inc. v. Islamic Rep. of Iran</i> , 905 F.2d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Funnekotter v. Agric. Dev. Bank of Zimbabwe</i> , No. 13 Civ.1917(CM), 2015 WL 9302560 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 17, 2015).....	58
<i>Gabayzadeh v. Glob. Equip. & Mach. Sales Inc.</i> , 18 Civ. 3851 (LGS), 2019 WL 5880639 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2019)	35
<i>Garb v. Rep. of Poland</i> , 440 F.3d 579 (2d Cir. 2006).....	32, 36
* <i>Garcia-Bengochea v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 407 F. Supp. 3d 1281 (S.D. Fla. 2019)	41
<i>Gibbons v. Rep. of Ireland</i> , 532 F.Supp. 668 (D.D.C. 1982).....	56
<i>Glen v. American Airlines</i> , No. 4:20-CV-482-A, 2020 WL 4464665 (N.D. Tx. Aug. 3, 2020)	11
<i>Glob. Index, Inc. v. Mkapa</i> , 290 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D.D.C. 2003).....	19, 24
<i>Gould, Inc. v. Pechiney Ugine Kuhlmann</i> , 853 F.2d 445 (6th Cir. 1988)	23
<i>GSS Group Ltd. v. Nat'l Port Authority</i> , 680 F.3d 805 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	55
<i>Hanil Bank v. PT. Bank Negara Indonesia (Persero)</i> , 148 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 1998).....	20, 24
* <i>Havana Docks Corp. v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 19-cv-21724-BLOOM, ECF No. 124 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 14, 2020).....	11

* <i>Havana Docks Corp. v. MSC Cruises Sa Co.</i> , 2020 WL 5367318 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 8, 2020)	11
* <i>Havana Docks Corp. v. Norwegian Cruise Line Holdings, Ltd.</i> , No. 19-cv-23591, 2020 WL 5217218 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 1, 2020)	1, 2, 11, 12
* <i>Helmerich & Payne Int’l Drilling Co. v. Bolivarian Rep. of Venezuela</i> , 185 F. Supp. 3d 233 (D.D.C. 2016)	16, 33
* <i>Helmerich & Payne Int’l Drilling Co. v. Bolivarian Rep. of Venezuela</i> , 743 F. App’x. 442 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	41, 42
* <i>Helmerich & Payne Int’l Drilling Co. v. Bolivarian Rep. of Venezuela</i> , 784 F.3d 804 (D.C. Cir. 2015), vacated on other grounds and remanded, 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017)	39, 41
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	23
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999)	31
<i>Iglesias v. Pernod Ricard</i> , Order, ECF No. 55 at 16-18, 20-cv-20157-KMW (S.D. Fla Aug. 17, 2020)	11
<i>Island Two LLC v. Island One, Inc.</i> , No. 13 Civ. 02121 (LGS), 2013 WL 5380216 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2013)	36
<i>Jam v. Int’l Fin. Corp.</i> , 442 F. Supp. 3d 162 (D.D.C. 2020)	20
<i>Janko v. Gates</i> , 741 F.3d 136 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Japan Whaling Association v. American Cetacean Society</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986)	54
<i>Kilburn v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 376 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	10
<i>Malewicz v. City of Amsterdam</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 322 (D.D.C. 2007)	22
* <i>McKesson Corp. v. Islamic Rep. of Iran</i> , 52 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	58

<i>Ministry of Supply, Cairo v. Universe Tankships, Inc.</i> , 708 F.2d 80 (2d Cir. 1983).....	22
* <i>Mwani v. bin Laden</i> , 417 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	59, 60
<i>Naartex Consulting Corp. v. Watt</i> , 722 F.2d 779 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	60
<i>Nemariam v. Fed. Democratic Rep. of Ethiopia</i> , 491 F.3d 470 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	41
<i>Nnaka v. Fed. Rep. of Nigeria</i> , 238 F. Supp. 3d 17 (D.D.C. 2017).....	27, 28
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015).....	32
<i>Oceanic Exploration Co. v. ConocoPhillips, Inc.</i> , No. 04-332, 2006 WL 2711527 (D.D.C. Sept. 21, 2006).....	20
<i>Peterson v. Royal Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 332 F. Supp. 2d 189 (D.D.C. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 416 F.3d 83 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	36
<i>Petit v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 675 F.3d 769 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Phoenix Consulting v. Rep. of Angola</i> , 216 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Precision Instrument Mfg. Co. v. Auto. Maint. Mach. Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 806 (1945).....	36
<i>Price v. Socialist People's Libyan Arba Jamahiriya</i> , 294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Princz v. Fed. Repub. of Germany</i> , 26 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	42
* <i>Rep. of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rong v. Liaoning Province Gov't</i> , 452 F.3d 883 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	31, 32
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993).....	17
<i>Schenley Distillers Corp. v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 432 (1946).....	35

* <i>Schubarth v. Fed. Rep. of Germany</i> , 891 F.3d 392 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	16, 38, 42
<i>Sequeira v. Rep. of Nicaragua</i> , No. 19-11656, 815 F. App'x. 345 (11th Cir. 2020)	32
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Rep. of Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992)	22
<i>Simon v. Rep. of Hungary</i> , 812 F.3d 127 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	9, 10
<i>Steele v. Isikoff</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2000)	36
<i>Taylor v. Kingdom of Sweden</i> , No. 18-1133 (RJL), 2019 WL 3536599 (D.D.C. Aug. 2, 2019)	36, 37
* <i>TMR Energy Ltd. v. State Prop. Fund of Ukraine</i> , 411 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	55
<i>Transaero, Inc. v. La Fuerza Aerea Boliviana</i> , 30 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	37
<i>Transamerica Leasing v. La Republica de Venezuela</i> , 200 F.3d 843 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	56
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	23
<i>In re U.S. Office of Personnel Mgmt. Data Security Breach Litigation</i> , 928 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Wood ex rel. U.S. v. American Institute in Taiwan</i> , 286 F.3d 526 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Ungar v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , 402 F.3d 274 (1st Cir. 2005)	55
<i>United States v. Emor</i> , 850 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2012)	57
<i>United States v. Yunis</i> , 924 F.2d 1086 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	42

United World Trade, Inc. v. Mangyshlakneft Oil Prod. Ass’n,
821 F. Supp. 1405 (D. Colo. 1993), *aff’d*, 33 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 1994)19

Virtual Def. & Dev. Int’l, Inc. v. Rep. of Moldova,
133 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999)22, 27

WMW Mach., Inc. v. Werkzeugmaschinenhandel GmbH IM Aufbau,
960 F. Supp. 734 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)27, 31

Zedan v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia,
849 F.2d 1511 (D.C. Cir. 1988)19, 20

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2337(2)13

22 U.S.C. § 1643b(a)40

22 U.S.C. § 2370(e)47

22 U.S.C. § 6023(1)2, 4

22 U.S.C. § 6023(11)2, 4, 12, 29

22 U.S.C. § 6023(13)4, 32

22 U.S.C. § 6023(13)(A)10

22 U.S.C. § 6023(13)(A)(ii)59

22 U.S.C. § 6023(13)(A)(iii)23, 29

22 U.S.C. § 60812, 4, 59

22 U.S.C. § 6081(1)23

22 U.S.C. § 6081(2)1, 23, 26

22 U.S.C. § 6081(3)1

22 U.S.C. § 6081(5)26

22 U.S.C. § 6081(6)18, 26

22 U.S.C. § 6081(8)11, 12, 32

22 U.S.C. § 6081(9)23

22 U.S.C. § 6081(10)12, 40

22 U.S.C. § 6081(11).....	12, 27, 32, 59
22 U.S.C. § 6082(a)	13
22 U.S.C. § 6082(a)(1).....	4, 12, 32, 33
22 U.S.C. § 6082(a)(2).....	12
22 U.S.C. § 6082(a)(3).....	12
22 U.S.C. § 6082(c)	13
22 U.S.C. § 6082(c)(1).....	2, 13, 14
22 U.S.C. § 6082(d).....	12
22 U.S.C. § 6082(e)	14
22 U.S.C. § 6083(a)(1).....	10, 41
28 U.S.C. § 1330(b).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1605.....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3).....	3, 16, 34
28 U.S.C. § 1606.....	36
28 U.S.C. § 1610.....	36, 37
28 U.S.C. § 1611.....	14
22 U.S.C. § 6081(2).....	13
22 U.S.C. § 6081(6).....	13
U.S. Trading with the Enemy Act of 1917, 40 Stat. 411 Ch. 106, § 16(2) (1917).....	51
Federal Regulations and Rules	
31 C.F.R. § 501.701(a)(2).....	51
Fed R. Civ. P. 4(k)(2)(B).....	59

Legislative Materials

141 Cong. Rec. S15277-78 (daily ed. Oct. 18, 1995).....	15
142 Cong. Rec. S1481 (daily ed. Mar. 5, 1996)	10
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976).....	40
Markup before the H. Comm. on Int’l Rel., H.R. Rep. 93-060 (June 30, 1995)	10, 12
Statement of President Clinton on the Helms-Burton Act (July 16, 1996), 1996 WL 396122	10

International Authorities

Treatises and Other International Agreements

American Convention on Human Rights art. 21, Nov. 22, 1969, 1144 U.N.T.S. 123.....	49
G.A. Res. 217 (III) A, Universal Declaration of Human Rights (Dec. 10, 1948)	49
G.A. Res. 1803 (XVII) (Dec. 14, 1962).....	46
Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War (Fourth Geneva Convention) art. 38, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3516, 75 U.N.T.S. 287	53
First Protocol to the European Convention on Human Rights art. 1, Mar. 20, 1952, E.T.S. No. 9.....	49
Economic Agreement of Bogotá, O.A.S.T.S. No. 21 (1948)	47

International Cases, Tribunals, and other Arbitral Panels

<i>Barcelona Traction, Light & Power Co. (Belg. v. Spain)</i> , Judgment, 1970 I.C.J. Rep. 3 (Feb. 5)	44
<i>Case Concerning the Factory at Chorzów</i> (Claim for Indemnity) (Merits) (Ger. v. Po.), Judgment, 1928 P.C.I.J. (ser. A) No. 17 (Sept. 13).....	46
<i>Case Concerning Gabčíkovo-Nagymaros Project</i> (Hung. v. Slov.), Judgment, 1997 I.C.J. Rep. 7 (Sept. 25).....	49, 54
<i>Fisheries Jurisdiction Case (U.K. & N. Ireland v. Iceland)</i> , 1974 I.C.J. Rep. 3 (July 25)	54
<i>North Sea Continental Shelf (F.R.G. v. Den. & Neth.)</i> , 1969 I.C.J. Rep. 3, Judgment (Feb. 20)	54

<i>ADC Affiliate Ltd. & ADC & ADMC Management Ltd. v. Rep. of Hungary</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/03/16, Award (Oct. 2, 2006)	51
<i>Ahmadou Sadio Diallo (Rep. of Guinea v. Dem. Rep. of the Congo)</i> , Judgment, 2010 I.C.J. Rep. 639 (Nov. 30)	45
<i>Amoco Int’l Fin. Corp. v. the Govt. of Iran and Others</i> , Iran Award 310-56-3, 15 Iran-U.S. Cl. Trib. Rep. 189, 1987 WL 503881 (July 14, 1987)	43
<i>Bernhard von Pezold and Others v. Rep. of Zimbabwe</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/10/15, Award (July 28, 2015)	44
<i>Bischoff Case (Ger. v. Venez.)</i> , 10 R.I.A.A. 420 (1903)	51
<i>E.R. Kelley v. United Mexican States</i> , 4 R.I.A.A. 608 (U.S.-Mexico Claims Commission 1930)	52, 53
<i>Ebrahimi v. The Gov’t of the Islamic Rep. of Iran</i> , 30 Iran-U.S. Cl. Trib. Rep. 170, No. 560-44/46/47-3, Separate Opinion of Richard C. Allison (Oct. 12, 1994)	46
<i>Gogitidze et al. v. Georgia</i> , App. No. 36862/05, Judgment, Eur. Ct. H.R. (May 12, 2015)	51
<i>Goldenberg Case (Ger./Rom.)</i> , 2 R.I.A.A. 901 (Sole Arbitrator Sept. 27, 1928)	46
<i>Ioannis Kardassopoulos and Ron Fuchs v. Rep. of Georgia</i> , ICSID Case Nos. ARB/05/18 and ARB/07/15, Award (Mar. 3, 2010)	51
<i>Marguerite de Joly de Sabla (U.S. v. Pan.)</i> 6 R.I.A.A. 358 (General Claims Commission June 29, 1933)	46
<i>Mohamed Abdel Raouf Bahgat v. Egypt</i> , PCA Case No. 2012-07, Final Award (Perm. Ct. Arb. Dec. 23, 2019)	51
<i>Sea-Land v. Islamic Rep. of Iran</i> , Iran Award 135-33-1, 6 Iran-U.S. Cl. Trib. Rep. 149, 1984 WL 301304, at *14 (June 22, 1984);	43
<i>Sedco, Inc. v. Nat’l Iranian Oil Co.</i> , Iran Award 59-129-3, 10 Iran-U.S. Cl. Trib. Rep. 180, 1986 WL 424318 (Mar. 27, 1986)	46
<i>Sedco Inc. v. Nat’l Iranian Oil Co. and Iran</i> , Iran Award 55-129-39, 9 Iran-U.S. Cl. Trib. Rep. 248, 1985 WL 324069 (Oct. 28, 1985)	43, 51, 52
<i>Sedco Inc. v. National Iranian Oil Co. and the Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , Iran Award 309-129-3, 15 Iran-U.S. Cl. Trib. Rep. 23, 1987 WL 503885 (July 7, 1987)	43
<i>Sedelmayer v. Russia</i> , SCC Case No. 106/1998, Award (July 7, 1998)	44

<i>Starrett Housing Corp. and Others v. the Govt. of Iran and Others</i> , Iran Award 314-24-1, 1987 WL 503823, at *61 (Aug. 14, 1987)	44
<i>Tecnicas Medioambientales Tecmed S.A. Tecmed v. The United Mexican States</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB (AF)/00/2, Award (May 29, 2003)	51
<i>Texaco Overseas Petroleum v. Libya</i> , 17 I.L.M. 1, Translation of the Award on the Merits (1978).....	46
<i>Total S.A. v. The Argentine Republic</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/04/01, Decision on Objections to Jurisdiction (Aug. 25, 2006).....	44
<i>Upton Case</i> , (U.S. v. Venez.), 9 R.I.A.A. 234 (US-Venezuela Mixed Claims Commission 1903).....	46
Secondary International Materials	
Fourth Rep. on State Resp., U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/119, ¶ 89 (Feb. 26, 1959).....	46
ILC Draft Articles on Diplomatic Protection, Art. 1, Cmt (1).....	44
ILC Draft Articles on the Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts, Art. 33.....	44
ILC Draft Articles on the Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts, Art. 36.....	44
ILC, Draft Conclusions on Identification of Customary International Law, with Commentaries (2018), in U.N. Doc A/73/10, 135.....	45
Int’l Law Comm’n Rep. on the Work of Its Fifty-Third Session, U.N. Doc. A/56/10 (2001).....	48, 49
Other Authorities	
Restatements	
Restatement (Fourth) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 452, Reporters’ Note 4 (Am. Law Inst. 2018)	37
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 712 (Am. Law Inst. 1987).....	40
Books	
3 J.B. Moore, <i>Moore’s Digest of International Law</i> (1989).....	52
4 J.B. Moore, <i>Moore’s Digest of International Law</i> (1906).....	52

Federal Judicial Center, *The Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act: A Guide For Judges* (2018).....36

JG Starke, *An Introduction to International Law* (Butterworths 4th ed. 1958).....52

U.S. Department of Justice, *Acquisition of Property for War Purposes* 28 (U.S. Government Printing Office 1944).....53

Journals

Ignacio E. Sánchez, *Cuban Property Rights and the 1940 Constitution*, 3 J. Transnat’l L. & Pol’y 135 (1994)47, 49

Jorge E. Viñuales, *Customary Law in Investment Regulation*, 23 Italian Y.B. Int’l Law 23 (2013).....51

Michael W. Gordon, *The Settlement of Claims for Expropriated Private Property Between Cuba and Foreign Nations Other than the United States*, 5 U. Miami Inter-Am. L. Rev. 457 (1973).....48

Rex M. Potterf, *Treatment of Alien Enemy Property in War Time and After by the United States*, 2(6) Ind. L. J. 453 (1927)53

Robert L. Muse, *A Public International Law Critique of the Extraterritorial Jurisdiction of the Helms-Burton Act (Cuban Liberty and Democratic Solidarity (Libertad) Act of 1996)*, 30 Geo. Wash. J. Int’l L. & Econ. 207 (1996).....15
